University Park Dream Design Survey

Q1 Please let us know more about you.
Check all that apply to you:

Answered: 203 Skipped: 1

I live in the
South...

I live in the
Fairmount or...

Ilive in
University...

Ilive in
another...

| am a renter

lam a
homeowner

| am a student

I have a dog

| have
children und...

| am retired

| am 25-65
years old

Iam 18-25
years old

I am male

| am female

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices
I live in the South University Neighborhood (between 18th and 24th, and Agate to Patterson)
I live in the Fairmount or Amazon neighborhoods adjacent to South University, but near University Park
I live in University Housing on campus

| live in another neighborhood in Eugene (not described above)
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SurveyMonkey
Responses
52.22% 106
24.63% 50
0.49% 1
20.20% 41
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| am a renter

| am a homeowner

| am a student

| have a dog

| have children under 18 who live with me
| am retired

| am 25-65 years old

| am 18-25 years old

I am male

| am female

Total Respondents: 203
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SurveyMonkey
10.84% 22
81.77% 166
2.96% 6
30.54% 62
42.36% 86
23.65% 48
66.01% 134
1.48% 3
26.11% 53
66.50% 135
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Q2 In the last 12 months, how much time
did you spend time at University Park?

Answered: 188 Skipped: 16

Some time
every day or...

Some time on
weekly basis

Once or twice
every 1-3...

Once or twice
every 3-6...

Once or twice
ayear

Daily
Seasonally

Never

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses
Some time every day or two 9.57% 18
Some time on weekly basis 25.00% 47
Once or twice every 1-3 months 31.91% 60
Once or twice every 3-6 months 11.70% 22
Once or twice a year 10.64% 20
Daily Seasonally 2.66% 5
Never 8.51% 16

Total 188
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Q3 Who do you attend the park with most
often?

Answered: 176 Skipped: 28

children under
12

family
friends

alone

teacher &
classmates

visitors from

out of town
dog(s)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Answer Choices Responses

children under 12 51.70% 91
family 36.36% 64
friends 34.66% 61
alone 25.00% 44
teacher & classmates 1.70% 3
visitors from out of town 3.41% 6
22.73% 40

dog(s)

Total Respondents: 176
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Q4 How do you (or members of your

immediate family) currently use the park

to entertain
children

to be alone

to read, write
or think

to hang out
friends

to connect
with other...

to sunbathe

to walk dog(s)

to play
basketball

to play
baseball,...

to bike or
skate

to run or
exercise

to picnic or
throw parties

to play
frisbee,...

to play boule,
bocci or...

to attend
summer camps

to use
playground

to study
plants and...

to draw

most often?

Answered: 171 Skipped: 33
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to sled, snow
shoe or othe...

to perform
(music, danc...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses
to entertain children 57.89% 99
to be alone 12.87% 22
to read, write or think 12.87% 22
to hang out friends 27.49% 47
to connect with other parents 17.54% 30
to sunbathe 2.92% 5
to walk dog(s) 27.49% 47
to play basketball 10.53% 18
to play baseball, softball 5.26% 9
to bike or skate 11.70% 20
to run or exercise 23.39% 40
to picnic or throw parties 22.22% 38
to play frisbee, soccer, or other field games 11.11% 19
to play boule, bocci or petanque 12.87% 22
to attend summer camps 3.51% 6
to use playground 45.61% 78
to study plants and wildlife 4.09% 7
to draw 3.51% 6
to sled, snow shoe or other winter snow sports 3.51% 6
to perform (music, dance, play, etc..) 0.58% 1

Total Respondents: 171

# Other (please specify) Date

1 listen to Sunday Jam 3/8/2016 2:59 PM

2 Walk 3/7/2016 9:35 PM

3 | don't 3/7/2016 6:12 PM

4 To walk through on the way to another street 3/7/2016 4:47 PM

5 Attend concerts! 3/7/2016 3:55 PM

6 Attend concerts! 3/7/2016 3:53 PM

7 Attend concert! 3/7/2016 3:46 PM
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24

Attend concerts!

We walk through the park as part of our long walks in and around the neighborhood.

Soccer practice

Church picnic

To walk through to other places in the neighborhood
| work in the neighborhood and love to eat lunch there whenever | can
To do all of these things, and sometimes more.
Walk in

to walk through on the way elsewhere

walk

walk through it and enjoy the activity

to walk or attend events

not at all

general relaxation, in warmer weather

walk through

Walk through on my way to other places.

to use the free little library

7152

SurveyMonkey

3/7/2016 3:44 PM

3/3/2016 2:55 PM

1/25/2016 8:49 AM

1/19/2016 9:24 PM

1/19/2016 9:01 AM

1/18/2016 8:45 AM

1/17/2016 3:12 AM

1/16/2016 6:06 PM

1/15/2016 3:28 PM

1/15/2016 11:11 AM

1/15/2016 8:51 AM

1/15/2016 8:38 AM

1/14/2016 9:49 PM

1/14/2016 5:49 PM

1/14/2016 3:13 PM

1/14/2016 3:05 PM

1/14/2016 1:21 PM
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Q5 How satisfied are you with the
current facilities at University Park?

Answered: 169 Skipped: 35

Children's
play ground

Basketball
Court

Baseball
Diamond

Boule, Bocce
or Petanque...
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Amphitheater

Covered picnic
area

Open grassy
space

Pathways
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Bathroom

Dog Friendly
areas

Benches

Empty wading
pool
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0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Very Dissatisfied ) Dissatified Neutral ) Satisfied @ Very Satisfied
Very Dissatisfied Dissatified Neutral Satisfied Very Satisfied Total

Children's play ground 7.55% 37.11% 34.59% 19.50% 1.26%
12 59 55 31 2 159

Basketball Court 5.26% 18.42% 59.21% 16.45% 0.66%
8 28 90 25 1 152

Baseball Diamond 3.90% 13.64% 58.44% 20.78% 3.25%
6 21 90 32 5 154

Boule, Bocce or Petanque sand 4.05% 7.43% 66.89% 16.89% 4.73%
6 11 99 25 7 148

Amphitheater 8.00% 28.67% 51.33% 11.33% 0.67%
12 43 77 17 1 150

Covered picnic area 6.54% 39.22% 30.07% 22.88% 1.31%
10 60 46 35 2 153

Open grassy space 1.92% 5.77% 23.72% 58.97% 9.62%
3 9 37 92 15 156

Pathways 2.63% 6.58% 29.61% 55.92% 5.26%
4 10 45 85 8 152

Bathroom 7.14% 26.62% 39.61% 22.73% 3.90%
11 41 61 35 6 154

Dog Friendly areas 2.88% 10.79% 70.50% 11.51% 4.32%
4 15 98 16 6 139

Benches 7.95% 39.74% 35.10% 15.89% 1.32%
12 60 53 24 2 151

Empty wading pool 67.70% 17.39% 13.04% 0.62% 1.24%
109 28 21 1 2 161
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Q6 Please let us know your least favorite
aspect of the current park

Answered: 146 Skipped: 58

Responses
Empty wading pool
The wading pool has got to go.

The amphitheater and empty pool are eyesores, and underutilized. The picnic area is ok, but not that welcoming. My
kids complain that the grassy area is too rutted to play soccer or other sports. The basketball court is often used by
college-aged students so they often can't use the court. We live across the street on University and 25th and | am
nervous about my kids crossing 24th. Visibility is tough because UO employees and students park along 24th. A
painted crosswalk would be helpful.

the pool should be full every day of the summer and the basket ball courts needs some major TLC
Incoherent jumble of a mess of features designed for 1950s nuclear families.

I'm glad it is there and nobody is talking about building another apartment or skyscraper on it.

Don't have one. Really glad there is a park.

Cars parked all day on university street side! Need a two hour time limit like the rest of the neighborhood.
Can't think of anything.

Removal of trees

Removal of trees

Needs a spray park, to replace the abandoned pool.

Things just seem a bit run down and forgotten. There's plenty of room and a wonderful site. How about a great water
feature?

Empty wading pool is a waste of space.

| wish the bathrooms were open more often and the drinking fountains were more reliable. It would also be nice to
have another bench near the playground.

deteriorated wading pool

the empty wading pool

The empty wading pool.

no water feature

Sense of neglect of built parts--benches, plat areas

Compared to the modern upgrades of play areas and water features of other parks, this one is in need of serious help.
It doesn't seem friendly or a place to stop & enjoy

Noise at night

very dark at night

It doesnt have any art or color

All so old and dated - just feels like a place where people don't care.
playground equipment

The empty wading pool

Cement areas

Lack of interest in the park by the city

Empty, non-functional water feature.
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Date

3/14/2016 8:33 PM

3/9/2016 8:55 PM

3/9/2016 1:27 PM

3/8/2016 3:01 PM

3/7/2016 9:36 PM

3/7/2016 7:06 PM

3/7/2016 5:13 PM

3/7/2016 4:50 PM

3/7/2016 4:41 PM

3/7/2016 3:57 PM

3/7/2016 3:48 PM

3/7/2016 2:14 PM

3/7/2016 1:53 PM

3/7/2016 1:25 PM

3/7/2016 1:24 PM

3/7/2016 12:18 PM

3/7/2016 11:21 AM

3/3/2016 2:59 PM

3/2/2016 9:07 PM

2/8/2016 3:22 PM

2/8/2016 7:07 AM

2/6/2016 5:20 PM

2/5/2016 6:02 PM

2/4/2016 2:43 PM

2/3/2016 6:39 PM

2/3/2016 2:59 PM

2/3/2016 2:40 PM

2/3/2016 2:38 PM

2/3/2016 2:28 PM

2/3/2016 2:16 PM

2/3/2016 10:19 AM
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playground and lack of water play
The playground equipment

The play structure area should include some equipment for adults that could be exercise equipment. Strength training
using your own body weight. The amphitheater needs a little sprucing up.

Play structure and location

Use by transients and lack of water play area -- | used the wading pool extensively with my first child and wish it was
available for my second.

It's worn down. It is also very industrial, without many natural elements. It has many functionally useful features but it's
not a beautiful park.

The playground isn't very engaging, and there isn't much that toddlers can safely play on. | also really enjoy sand for
the kiddos to play in.

Lack of playground.

That the restrooms are closed in winter.
It's squalor.

Empty wading pool

Safety issues - homeless at times

| wish the baseball/softball diamond was separate from bocce ball ... My kids never get to play baseball or softball
when we go because it's always taken by bocce ball folks. We need two spaces for that!!!!

the basketball courts are okay but would be nice to see new surfaces added. the baseball/softball and petanque field
could use some attention. would be nice to see the old wading pool space utilized. a water feature for hot summer
days? bigger swings!

Empty wading pool & bathrooms should have doors
lack of playground equipment
Playground is outdated.

Empty wading pool could be utilized for so much more in the summer months! Would love to see some improvements
in picnic area and benches to sit on.

Bathrooms not open year-round

Petanque needs improving.

Wading pool. Would appreciate a family friendly public health approved water feature.

The empty pool and ampitheater are run crumbling and not useful space for my young children.
The wading pool is unused.

My children have had pinworm a total of 4 times, so | bo longer allow them to play in sand in public parks. | would like
to see the sand replaced by something else such as grass or wood chips. | also dislike the weird bits of rubber that are
under the merry-go-round and break off constantly, littering the park. As stated below, the swings are way too high
from the ground. Even children who are old enough to pump themselves and not need a push need help getting up on
them.

Wading pool Amphitheater

Not being used enough for neighborhood activities, lack of color in plants, flowers

| grew up in this area and wish the wading pool was an option for my children

The layout and area.

Playground could have some more features, but kids like it pretty well as it is.

Not much to do in playground for kids

The empty wading pool. Bathrooms close in the winter.

Empty wading pool as a waste of space. Should turn it into a pickle ball court! Could reuse the existing benches.

Unused wading pool
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2/3/2016 9:05 AM

2/3/2016 3:52 AM

2/1/2016 8:57 AM

1/31/2016 10:31 PM

1/31/2016 9:13 PM

1/31/2016 7:58 PM

1/29/2016 10:30 AM

1/28/2016 4:02 PM

1/28/2016 7:55 AM

1/28/2016 7:08 AM

1/26/2016 10:01 AM

1/25/2016 11:10 PM

1/25/2016 7:23 PM

1/25/2016 11:50 AM

1/25/2016 8:50 AM

1/24/2016 9:23 PM

1/24/2016 8:21 PM

1/24/2016 8:07 PM

1/20/2016 9:42 PM

1/20/2016 5:15 PM

1/19/2016 9:29 PM

1/19/2016 8:49 PM

1/19/2016 3:15 PM

1/19/2016 2:59 PM

1/19/2016 9:46 AM

1/19/2016 9:05 AM

1/19/2016 12:58 AM

1/18/2016 8:48 PM

1/18/2016 8:13 PM

1/18/2016 8:03 PM

1/18/2016 7:51 PM

1/18/2016 7:35 PM

1/18/2016 7:21 PM
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The children's playground

The playground is outdated and the pool is empty. It's a little sad. My husband grew up in Eugene using this park and
it holds great memories for him. Just wish it could be updated a bit.

bathroom not open in winter.
It's very unkept and play structures seem old and dirty.

The empty wading pool. My kids were able to use it as a wading pool and it was so much fun. | wish this were still an
option. If not, let's make it something else that's special for little ones and parents.

Lack of shade.

Seasonal bathroom closure.

Closed bathrooms during the winter months.

Need to expand the playground area offering more challenging and interesting things to play on.

Removal of swings and other equipment that could be used by adults, teeter-totter, etc. All of the current equipment is
sized for children only, and previously there was a great deal of use by adults.

The benches could be repaired
Wading Pool
Smokers and transients who hang out in the picnic shelter.

Letting the wading pool stay closed during the summer and not replacing it with another water feature. In the past
when the wading pool was open, hundreds of people came to the park daily in the summer to use it.

bathroom closure for the cold months

Not enough covered area for eating or children in the playground. Basketball court needs an upgrade.
The basketball courts.

The playground is pretty dull

It isn't inviting in general. It just feels like a large front lawn not a community gather place or area for repose. It seems
utilitarian.

Not too inviting

The empty wading pool is wasted space and could be part of an improved picnicking area. | don't play basketball, but |
see many people do and | think they would appreciate a smooth, level surface. | live right across the street from the
park and go there almost every day; | would love to be able to let my dog off leash legally.

I lived in aSUNA for over thirty years. | used the park for the variety of uses listed above. | currently live in a residential
care center but would like to move back to the neighborhouod when | am able.l | am 82 now but would llike to see the
park playground up dated, the amphitheater more usable and a fountailn/swimming pool updated .

Empty wading pool is an eyesore, not enough picnic tables, not enough covered areas for parties, playground seems
bland, sand is annoying, bathrooms are cold, hard feeling and scary.

Dogs off leash!

Lack of jogging path

It was wonderful to have water in the wading pool in the summer. | think that is no longer an option.
| miss the wading pool- | think a water feature would be great to have again

| miss having a water feature for kids

Empty wading pool and the killer hilly path.

Don't have a least favorite part.

Big, open, undifferentiated space. Not much interest.

Since | use the park so infrequently | don't feel qualified to evaluate the facilities.

The wood chips that replaced the sane in the playground.

open space and location having a gathering space

14 /52

SurveyMonkey

1/18/2016 7:17 PM

1/18/2016 7:12 PM

1/18/2016 7:05 PM

1/18/2016 7:04 PM

1/18/2016 5:31 PM

1/18/2016 3:26 PM

1/18/2016 3:08 PM

1/18/2016 3:07 PM

1/18/2016 11:21 AM

1/18/2016 11:07 AM

1/18/2016 8:46 AM

1/17/2016 7:26 PM

1/17/2016 4:28 PM

1/17/2016 3:31 PM

1/17/2016 2:40 PM

1/17/2016 1:20 PM

1/17/2016 3:15 AM

1/16/2016 9:07 PM

1/16/2016 6:14 PM

1/16/2016 6:10 PM

1/16/2016 5:27 PM

1/16/2016 3:02 PM

1/16/2016 2:42 PM

1/16/2016 11:50 AM

1/16/2016 9:46 AM

1/16/2016 9:45 AM

1/16/2016 8:43 AM

1/16/2016 8:11 AM

1/16/2016 7:50 AM

1/16/2016 2:50 AM

1/15/2016 9:35 PM

1/15/2016 7:13 PM

1/15/2016 5:13 PM

1/15/2016 4:46 PM
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shrubs on the perimeter that hide the park...openness is more appealing, removes the cover for less-than-admirable
behaviors...

Everything is fairly rundown and, as such, not very inviting. The empty wading pool is very unattractive.
The homeless sleeping around the park.

Wading pool

The lack of shade. The wading pool area which needs to be renovated for other water-related purposes
No more sand.

Not enough shade wading pool area that needs to be renovated for another purpose (unless the water fountain for
kids to run through is re

Bark mulch gets the kids shoes

Pool, would like to see that up n running or expanded children's area. Steal ideas from sinners butte park.
The playground

Too many trees and bushes removed, and too few places to sit (benches).

Empty wading pool

Edges of the park, entry experience, empty wading pool

Empty wading pool.

exhaust from cars on 24th

Old, probably unsafe equipment: teeter totter, swings.

That concrete empty wading pool.

Merry-go-round is very unsafe, as is that very high slide with stairs. Park needs a playstructure for all ages.
the pool used to be quality fun and it's a shame it can't be used anymore (as far as | know)

Homeless people sleeping in the park (this problem has decreased substantially since the shrubs on 23rd were
removed, but it is still a problem) and sleeping in cars parked next to the park (there were two different situations last
summer where people seemed to be living out of a car parked next to the park on University for an extended period).
We live across from the park, so we also have occasional problems with groups of young people hanging out in the
park late at night and making a lot of noise.

Dated and underutilized features are depressing.
It is old and needs to be updated and needs a water feature for children.

Seems like the bathrooms are always closed (when | need them at least). Playground has gotten too "safe", litigation
adverse

It is old and out of date and missing things like a water feature for young children.

People with dogs off leases.

upkeep

the empty pool area doesn't work on any level

cracked wading pool. The space needs to be redone with new purpose (e.g., flower garden, maze)
The diamond, which drains so poorly

The empty wading pool. It was great to have a nearby place to take my young kids on a hot day, but now it's just
strange to see it empty year after year.

The empty wading pool is a waste of space and a potential hazard.

Empty wading pool

the unused wading pool- what a waste of a great opportunity for kids.

Wading pool

That there's no wading pool, my kids went there every day in the summer - what a shame!

The playground equipment is very old and not very safe for young children.
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1/15/2016 3:32 PM

1/15/2016 3:16 PM

1/15/2016 2:27 PM

1/15/2016 2:12 PM

1/15/2016 2:08 PM

1/15/2016 1:45 PM

1/15/2016 1:36 PM

1/15/2016 12:51 PM

1/15/2016 12:21 PM

1/15/2016 11:58 AM

1/15/2016 11:56 AM

1/15/2016 11:42 AM

1/15/2016 11:39 AM

1/15/2016 11:37 AM

1/15/2016 11:13 AM

1/15/2016 10:55 AM

1/15/2016 10:50 AM

1/15/2016 10:16 AM

1/15/2016 10:09 AM

1/15/2016 10:08 AM

1/15/2016 10:08 AM

1/15/2016 10:08 AM

1/15/2016 9:58 AM

1/15/2016 9:58 AM

1/15/2016 9:51 AM

1/15/2016 9:50 AM

1/15/2016 9:43 AM

1/15/2016 9:42 AM

1/15/2016 9:37 AM

1/15/2016 9:31 AM

1/15/2016 9:03 AM

1/15/2016 8:55 AM

1/15/2016 8:53 AM

1/15/2016 8:46 AM

1/15/2016 8:43 AM

1/15/2016 6:33 AM
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The seasonal only bathroom

| never use the park (I live next to Washburn Park!)

Empty wading pool

The wading pool is totally unnecessary.

Old wading pool that never seems used. It would be nice to use it on hot days.

No plan in place to plant new trees and shrubs nor replacement plan for when trees and other vegetation is removed
from storm damage or other reasons.

the wasted space of the empty pool. when my kids were young they enjoyed this pool every day in the summer. Now
just a concrete waste.

Empty wading pool is an eyesore; absence of benches to watch kids play
?
The empty sad wading pool.

too few trees and plants, no interesting spaces, boring playground, no place to let dogs run off leash, ugly covered
area, concrete "wading pool' pit, safety concerns, acts as a thoroughfare but not a place to stop and read, think, have
fun or be creative.

the absence of anything interesting. Some shade would be nice. It just seems like a big unused space.
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1/14/2016 11:18 PM

1/14/2016 9:50 PM

1/14/2016 9:14 PM

1/14/2016 6:49 PM

1/14/2016 6:39 PM

1/14/2016 6:07 PM

1/14/2016 4:18 PM

1/14/2016 4:08 PM

1/14/2016 3:14 PM

1/14/2016 3:08 PM

1/14/2016 1:28 PM

1/14/2016 1:23 PM
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Q7 Please let us know what you feel is the
park's current best feature

Answered: 146 Skipped: 58

Responses
Grassy field, amphitheater,
Big grassy field in the summer time. The covered picnic area is great for birthday parties.

| think the location is great, and it's size. There's a lot of potential for creative use of space. | see more families moving
into the area, so more need for a park. Fifth grade classes, and families, from Camas Ridge Community School will
often celebrate the end of the school year at University Park. It's conveniently located for schools and camps to utilize.

location
Two blocks away from my house.
Open space and trees, as | remember.

I live at E 31st and Onyx and | just don't use the park. However, | strongly support this and other parks as very
important neighborhood components

the trees and grass area

The trees that surround the park are beautiful.

Seems like the bocce ball players really enjoy the baseball diamond.
Proximity to home

Lovely open, grassy area

Lovely exspance of open grassy area

Openness and multiple use areas

Location

Children's playground

My kids love the teeter-totters and the merry-go-round. | like the shade trees and how much open space there is
between the playground and the streets. It feels like a safe area for children to run around.

green spaces
playground and basketball court

| like the large open green space.

play structure

Heirloom trees!

| like seeing the bacce players on a weekly basis. Also the trees.
Pretty.

Open space

quiet, open, friendly, safe

It's a big natural space

location

Open space and pathways

The open grassy areas

Playground

Big
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Date

3/14/2016 8:33 PM

3/9/2016 8:55 PM

3/9/2016 1:27 PM

3/8/2016 3:01 PM

3/7/2016 9:36 PM

3/7/2016 7:06 PM

3/7/2016 6:14 PM

3/7/2016 5:13 PM

3/7/2016 4:50 PM

3/7/2016 4:41 PM

3/7/2016 4:16 PM

3/7/2016 3:57 PM

3/7/2016 3:48 PM

3/7/2016 2:14 PM

3/7/2016 1:53 PM

3/7/2016 1:25 PM

3/7/2016 1:24 PM

3/7/2016 12:18 PM

3/7/2016 11:21 AM

3/3/2016 2:59 PM

3/2/2016 9:07 PM

2/8/2016 3:22 PM

2/8/2016 7:07 AM

2/6/2016 5:20 PM

2/5/2016 6:02 PM

2/4/2016 2:43 PM

2/3/2016 6:39 PM

2/3/2016 2:59 PM

2/3/2016 2:40 PM

2/3/2016 2:38 PM

2/3/2016 2:28 PM

2/3/2016 2:16 PM
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Softball diamond

open grassy space

Location!

Open grassy areas. No dogs.

2

Location -- it could be an active community gathering spot and place for kids to meet up.

Location, location, location... Functionally speaking, the covered picnic area you can just use or that you can reserve
for groups. Happy with the new Little Free Library, too. The restrooms are much appreciated, but pretty awful at the
same time.

| think it's beautiful, and it is SO close to my house and my kindergartener's school.
Big space, bathroom
the large grassy open space

Great, big, open space with trees where whole park is visible so kid friendly. and potential to be one of the best parks
in town.

Green space and pathways
Opened of the space

love the merry go round. so few left in Eugene. the teeter totter is appreciated as well. would be nice to see those kept
and then have the playground expanded some.

Nice, open space

open grassy space

Open green space

Grassy areas and paved paths are great for walking or kids bike riding.

| pass by the park on walks and enjoy seeing people doing various things in the park.
Quiet

It's trees and grass, and restrooms.

Appreciate and use picnic & amphitheater area. Could use an update.

The park's location is fantastic we frequent it 3-4 times a week even though the ammenities are poorer than other
parks. The swings are in good repair.

| use and help maintain the ball diamond and feel that it is the park's best feature

I love the slide, the fact that tree is still a merry-go-round, and swings. Although the swings are ridiculously high off the
ground. | would change that. The covered picnic area is great, as well as the amphitheater style seating, although I've
never seen them used for viewing a performance of any kind. The wide open grassy areas allow young children to play
creatively and get great exercise. | always appreciate a park that has a bathroom and working water fountains! And
hooray for Fun For All in the summer!!

Basketball and children's play area.

openness, variety, flat ground, loved by families with young children

Open grass areas

Area

Am very glad it has a bathroom.

Location and open grassy space

Nice open space with bathrooms so we can meet other children and stay for the afternoon.
large grass area

The well kept green spaces

The ampitheatre
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SurveyMonkey

2/3/2016 10:19 AM

2/3/2016 9:05 AM

2/3/2016 3:52 AM

2/1/2016 8:57 AM

1/31/2016 10:31 PM

1/31/2016 9:13 PM

1/31/2016 7:58 PM

1/29/2016 10:30 AM

1/28/2016 4:02 PM

1/28/2016 7:55 AM

1/28/2016 7:08 AM

1/26/2016 10:01 AM

1/25/2016 7:23 PM

1/25/2016 11:50 AM

1/25/2016 8:50 AM

1/24/2016 9:23 PM

1/24/2016 8:21 PM

1/24/2016 8:07 PM

1/22/2016 8:53 PM

1/20/2016 9:42 PM

1/20/2016 5:15 PM

1/19/2016 9:29 PM

1/19/2016 8:49 PM

1/19/2016 3:15 PM

1/19/2016 2:59 PM

1/19/2016 9:46 AM

1/19/2016 9:05 AM

1/19/2016 12:58 AM

1/18/2016 8:48 PM

1/18/2016 8:13 PM

1/18/2016 8:03 PM

1/18/2016 7:51 PM

1/18/2016 7:35 PM

1/18/2016 7:21 PM

1/18/2016 7:17 PM
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| love the location and size and the best part is the covered picnic area for birthday parties.
like it's lay out.

It's location and large grassy field. | know that YMCA summer camp kids frequent this park during the summer and
enjoy picnics. Our kiddo has fond memories of going there this past summer

My kids are getting older so we don't go to the park as often. When they were younger, we went frequently. We love
the shady trees and open space. Kids loved the play area though | would have appreciated upgrades. We love, love
this park.

The children with their parents enjoying the playground.

The trees and the location.

Quiet atmosphere. Convivial atmosphere between different groups using the Park.
Openness. Location.

Location.

The variety of amenities in a rather small area

Swings , Grass area and paths

The refurbished softball field which can be used for pétanque.

Trees, open spaces, and sense of peace.

for me it has been having a great place to play Petanque with friends
Paths

The benches.

The open area

It is great to have as part of a walkable neighborhood. I'm by Laurelwood GC and plan walks and grocery pickups to
go by the park. It is included in with stops at the Masonic cemetery, church and Sundance/Allan Bros.

Location. Years ago my son spent many hours at the basketball court.

| am so glad there is a little free library at the park now. | see it is getting a lot of use (including from me) and | think it
is a wonderful community building feature.

The open spaces and the grassy areas.
Baseball diamond, basketball courts
Convenience and diversity of offerings.
Trees

Open space and wonderful, large trees.
Open grassy space

Location, big sunny field

The merry-go-round, the twisty slide, the see saws and swings. Some of that equipment can no longer be found
locally and as a teacher in that neighborhood, | frequently bring my class to give the kids the opportunity.

What used to be the Summer children's free camp and pool.

Different activity areas all of which could be spruced up and made more useful.
The openness - keep that! It's fun to run/walk around without restrictions.
location? Can see in from most streets having some kind of covered area

the path winding through from 23rd and University down to 24th Ave.

Grassy areas

The grassy areas, path ways and children's toys.

Space for baseball, frisbee, basketball
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SurveyMonkey

1/18/2016 7:12 PM

1/18/2016 7:05 PM

1/18/2016 7:04 PM

1/18/2016 5:31 PM

1/18/2016 3:26 PM

1/18/2016 3:08 PM

1/18/2016 3:07 PM

1/18/2016 11:21 AM

1/18/2016 11:07 AM

1/18/2016 8:46 AM

1/17/2016 7:26 PM

1/17/2016 4:28 PM

1/17/2016 3:31 PM

1/17/2016 2:40 PM

1/17/2016 1:20 PM

1/17/2016 3:15 AM

1/16/2016 9:07 PM

1/16/2016 6:14 PM

1/16/2016 6:10 PM

1/16/2016 5:27 PM

1/16/2016 3:02 PM

1/16/2016 2:42 PM

1/16/2016 11:50 AM

1/16/2016 9:46 AM

1/16/2016 9:45 AM

1/16/2016 8:43 AM

1/16/2016 8:11 AM

1/16/2016 7:50 AM

1/16/2016 2:50 AM

1/15/2016 9:35 PM

1/15/2016 5:13 PM

1/15/2016 4:46 PM

1/15/2016 3:32 PM

1/15/2016 3:16 PM

1/15/2016 2:27 PM

1/15/2016 2:12 PM
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It is in my neighborhood; it is familiar, comfortable. My kids and | used it a lot. It's openness, accessibility, free/
relaxed ambiance, "unplanned" look. There are usually at least a few friendly people there. | like the various areas for
different purposes.

open grassy area

Availability (it's there!), openness and accessibility, relative quiet variety of areas for different uses it is used on a
regular basis

Good hill for kids to ride bike down. Sun and shade.

My favorite part of the park is that it is lively and used by a variety of people. | find on my regular walk through the park
that people are playing in park (children with families, college students throwing Frisbee or reading, guys playing
basketball). It's rare and only in the most inclement weather that I'm the only one there.

The trees and open grassy areas

The very mature trees which remain and the location.

The slide & swings

Mature trees, view of Spencer's Butte

open grassy places

potential for being a great neighborhood hangout for all ages

Open,green- fact that kids have a play area.

Grass

Neighborhood, trees, open grass areas, path for kids to bike, and parking is easy.
it's a nice green space for the neighborhood

Large spacious grassy areas, paths. | love that there's a playground and | like the new woodchips (the kids always
seemed to come home with pocketfuls of sand before). Love the swings/slide/merry-go-round. Don't like the seesaws
- high potential for injury.

Its potential. Open grassy area.

Curved pathways and location.

Open feeling / trees

Location, curved path through middle, that it has a baseball field.

location

open, welcoming areas

grassy open spaces

It's our oasis

The space of it, it's a large park, with room for many different activities at once, and is inviting for that reason.
The playground.

centrality, petanque sand

location

grassy fields

Location

The location, trees and grassy open space.

It's peaceful, restful, unhurried character, especially considering it's proximity to 24th Avenue
nothing seems outstanding

Summer wading pool

Open green space and lawns. Basketball court would be the best feature if it was in great condition. Many people
come to shoot around at the park everyday but it's impossible to play on.

Nice landscape with open area surrounded by big trees
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SurveyMonkey

1/15/2016 2:08 PM

1/15/2016 1:45 PM

1/15/2016 1:36 PM

1/15/2016 12:51 PM

1/15/2016 12:21 PM

1/15/2016 11:58 AM

1/15/2016 11:56 AM

1/15/2016 11:42 AM

1/15/2016 11:39 AM

1/15/2016 11:37 AM

1/15/2016 11:13 AM

1/15/2016 10:55 AM

1/15/2016 10:50 AM

1/15/2016 10:16 AM

1/15/2016 10:09 AM

1/15/2016 10:08 AM

1/15/2016 10:08 AM

1/15/2016 10:08 AM

1/15/2016 9:58 AM

1/15/2016 9:58 AM

1/15/2016 9:50 AM

1/15/2016 9:43 AM

1/15/2016 9:42 AM

1/15/2016 9:37 AM

1/15/2016 9:31 AM

1/15/2016 9:03 AM

1/15/2016 8:55 AM

1/15/2016 8:53 AM

1/15/2016 8:46 AM

1/15/2016 8:43 AM

1/15/2016 6:33 AM

1/14/2016 11:18 PM

1/14/2016 9:50 PM

1/14/2016 9:14 PM

1/14/2016 6:49 PM

1/14/2016 6:39 PM
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140 Great location, lots of use by a number of different groups and individuals in the community throughout the seasons 1/14/2016 6:07 PM
141 | love the open grassy area. 1/14/2016 4:18 PM
142 The view from my house (it's right across the street); easy to send my kids to the playground 1/14/2016 4:08 PM
143 trees 1/14/2016 3:14 PM
144 Restful green space. 1/14/2016 3:08 PM
145 The place where people can place bocce and a few of the older trees. Maybe the little hill for sledding. 1/14/2016 1:28 PM
146 Location. 1/14/2016 1:23 PM
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Q8 What times do you typically feel safe to
walk in, and around, University Park? Check
all that apply.

Answered: 164 Skipped: 40

Early Morning
before 8am

All Daylight
hours

all hours

alone

with a friend
or companion

with a dog

when park
appears empty

when a mix of
other people...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses
Early Morning before 8am 15.24% 25

All Daylight hours 78.66% 129

all hours 24.39% 40
alone 29.88% 49

with a friend or companion 37.80% 62

with a dog 28.66% 47
when park appears empty 20.73% 34
53.05% 87

when a mix of other people are active in the park.

Total Respondents: 164
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Q9 If you have children between the ages of
8-12, do you allow them to attend University
Park without an adult?

Answered: 61 Skipped: 143

Yes, before
dark
Yes, anytime I

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses
Yes, before dark 31.15% 19
Yes, anytime 1.64% 1
No 67.21% 41
Total 61
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Q10 Have you ever been the victim of, or
witness to, a crime at University Park?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answered: 163 Skipped: 41

Answer Choices Responses
Yes 5.52%
No 94.48%
Total
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Answer Choices

Yes

No

Total

10

1"

12

13

Q11 Do personally you feel safe, in general,
in or around University Park?

Answered: 167 Skipped: 37

Yes

No

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Responses

96.41%

3.59%

Please elaborate. When and why do you feel safe or unsafe while in or around UP?

When my kids were little and we'd spend more time at the park together, occasionally | would notice someone
lingering in the park who seemed to be mentally unstable. | make sure that my kids are together or with friends when
they go to the park now that they are older and go alone sometimes.

I've lived in the neighborhood for 23 years and my kids have always been safe, at least during the day. | only know of
one bad moment, when a friend's son was young. He was hanging out near the bocce players and one of them told
him to get away and when he didn't comply quickly enough, she screamed "GET OUTTA HERE OR I'LL CUT YOUR
PENIS OFF!!" | kid you not. Don't be messin' with the bocce players...sheesh.

Open spaces and no structures that feel creepy like someone might .

I'm a big ugly lonely guy. People are more afraid of me than | am of them. I'm harmless, by the way, but | don't want
people to know that.

People around, church adjacent. Probably could use better lighting at night.

| have felt safe in the park for 60 years

| have always felt safe in the park for 60 years

| am not generally at UP after dark, but during the day | haven't had an experience feeling unsafe.

| would not want to be in the park when it's getting dark. When my husband and | walk through the park during the
day, | sometimes find empty beer cans half buried in the sand. | would not like to be around when there are young
people drinking and partying.

only feel unsafe at night when it's dark

It's a big space do | can see if anybody is coming, also it's by a church which has things going on in case something
happens

Haven't seen too much shady activity around there-- but | have never been there too late (i.e., after 9 pm)

The bathrooms make me nervous for my children to be in without an adult. | like how open it is and | can see my kids
where they are playing
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90% 100%

Date

3/9/2016 1:38 PM

3/8/2016 3:05 PM

3/8/2016 7:53 AM

3/7/2016 9:38 PM

3/7/2016 4:42 PM

3/7/2016 3:58 PM

3/7/2016 3:50 PM

3/7/2016 1:25 PM

3/3/2016 3:04 PM

2/4/2016 2:44 PM

2/3/2016 6:41 PM

2/3/2016 2:41 PM

2/3/2016 2:40 PM

161

167
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During daylight hours | feel safe
Shouting | think would bring out homeowners.

| will let my children go with a friend, but a homeless registered child sex offender hangs out there from time to time,
which aside from deterring families from using the park, it is unlawful for him to be in proximity of children playing on
the playground or at CPS. When called to report the violation, Eugene Police seemed uninterested.

Because there is good visibility and adequate traffic around the park.

Only attend during daylight and with lots of people around. | did not know there was anything amiss.These questions
are making me think | am not aware of events.

There is evidence of drug use.

There are usually others using the park, and I've never felt uncomfortable around anyone there.
I've never had any issues there, everyone we've come across has been friendly.

Way too many transients!!!! Very unsafe for families!

as a family we go to University Park off and on every month throughout the year, but mostly during the summer
months. | drive by the park daily since our children attend Edison and it generally looks safe every time | go by. |
frequently see older gentlemen playing bocce ball/petanque and see college students playing basketball or frisbee all
during the warmer months. | think as long as the park is not overly utilized for partying by college students, or taken
over by the homeless the dynamic is fine. | do sometimes feel a little apprehensive when we arrive at University Park
and | see many college students because I'm not sure if it's going to be a bad mix of 21+ who are drinking with small
children but so far it has not been a problem for us. just as an example may want to take a look at Dolores Park in San
Francisco as this formerly neighborhood park has become notorious for more adult behaviors (nudity, drinking, drunk
behavior) with trash being left behind that residents often have to clean up and happily this is not the case with
University Park. it's a great park and could use a bit of polish to shine it up (resurface the courts, upgrade the
playground BUT KEEP the merry go round and teeter totter, and upgrade/maintain the sports field) and otherwise is
fine.

It's nice and open and easily visible from the streets and there's plenty of activity and traffic around.
I've only been there in the daylight, and since it is visible from the surrounding streets, | have felt very safe.

| have never seen activity in the park that made me feel unsafe. | live at 24th & Onyx and we use the park frequently,
and | have walked through it alone, at all hours of day and night.

| use the park only during daytime hours. Overall safe neighborhood. Wide open space. Steady traffic on 24th street.
We have a group when playing Petanque and don't play after dark.
Good visibility in all areas of park. Busy church ight next to park

| feel safe during the daylight hours | visit the park. | have seen public urination and drug sales in the covered picnic
areas.

Doesn't seem to be anything there that would make me feel unsafe. | love seeing the little kids using the park, | like
that older young people play Frisbee and seem friendly.

| have never had any reason to feel anything other than safe there.
There are occasional homeless people in park , but they are respectful and harmless.
The area of town in very nice. | feel very safe here.

Open and easy to see all areas of park. Kids play structures have no panels blocking view -- which is a problem at
riverplay park. Plenty of open sand and grassy area for imaginative play.

| feel like people are frequently using the space and are not threatening.
It's a good neighborhood. Not much homeless or crime.

It's an open space and the neighborhood feels safe. | like that the bushes have been removed along 23rd. This helps
immensely with exposing any lurkers hanging out in the park.

Yes. Only because | am there when it is daylight and there are plenty of people around

We have only had positive experiences. We have really only made a habit of being there during busy times when
others are also out and about. Because we don't go at non-"business hour" times, | think we've never had occasion to
feel unsafe.
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2/3/2016 2:29 PM

2/3/2016 2:17 PM

2/3/2016 9:11 AM

2/1/2016 8:58 AM

1/31/2016 10:33 PM

1/31/2016 9:14 PM

1/31/2016 7:59 PM

1/29/2016 10:31 AM

1/25/2016 7:24 PM

1/25/2016 11:57 AM

1/25/2016 8:51 AM

1/24/2016 9:24 PM

1/24/2016 8:09 PM

1/20/2016 9:47 PM

1/20/2016 5:17 PM

1/19/2016 9:31 PM

1/19/2016 8:50 PM

1/19/2016 3:17 PM

1/19/2016 3:00 PM

1/19/2016 9:49 AM

1/18/2016 8:51 PM

1/18/2016 8:18 PM

1/18/2016 7:23 PM

1/18/2016 7:18 PM

1/18/2016 7:16 PM

1/18/2016 7:05 PM

1/18/2016 5:34 PM
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There are almost always other people there when we are there. Or if I'm walking, I'm with a walking partner.
Street lights could be improved
The people in the park are usually university students or families. The transients keep to themselves for the most part.

| generally feel safe in University Park. It is completely visible from the streets, now that all the bushes have been
removed. The people who go there are harmless.

Having a place of worship nearby, makes me feel safe. | attended First Congregational Church (FCC) with my family
as a child. As a parishioner, | felt safe around other parishioners during worship. | also lived nearby, and University
Park was on my way home. | figured I'd rather take my chances walking diagonally, than | would otherwise; therefore,
I many times placed expedience before safety. | took what could be called "unsafe risks", but | felt "safe" because |
knew | was taking them, if that makes sense. Plus, | can run fast.

I've only been in daylight. It feels safe, the kids are visible and there are often other people around.

My son was verbally harassed and frightend the one and only time | let him go down to the park with two friends and
no adults. It was this last summer around 5pm and was (by his description) someone with emotional or mental issues.
| would consider the park moderately safe otherwise for families and perhaps not safe for individuals under 15

| always look to see who is there before | enter the park.

| generally feel safe; however, | would not allow children to play alone there nor do | like walking around there alone in
the dark. There are sometimes homeless people sleeping in UP. | have never interacted with them, but | am wary of
being alone in the dark with strangers.

I've always felt safe in the park
| haven't felt unsafe in the park

It's open layout allows users to see all areas of the park, therefore making it less likely for an attacker to hide? | really
only use during daytime hours. I'm not sure how lit the park is at night.

This is mostly a quiet neighborhood park. Last time | was there a few days ago with grandchildren there were bochi
players in one area, mostly older men, late adolescent mostly male basketball players in another working up a sweat,
a young man with his very young daughter playing in the play area. It was very wet. In the summer it is more used but
in the same ways. Add groups holding picnic, teens skateboarding, kite fliers, etc. If there were problems, the hue and
cry would take care of it quickly. The open architecture leaves no place to hid bad behavior.

When | walk my dog in early afternoon there are usually not many people around. If | do see people, | check tp'ake
sure | would feel comfortable walking through.

HOWEVER, | have noticed, in the last six months, people lying around with sleeping bags very early in the day (I'm a
walker, out early). | feel uneasy with their presence. Also, there are a few cars that park next to the park and people
(and dogs) are obviously sleeping in their cars and using the restrooms. When | speak to them ("good morning") they
never reply. Their presence makes me (and my grandchildren) uneasy.

mostly feel safe because it is open to the streets high visibility and the church as a neighbor

There's a homeless guy—who at least appears to be harmless—that seems/seemed to be a regular camper in or
around the park. Just not exactly a favorite feature to see him with his gathered belongings while out on early walks. |
also don't feel as safe at the times it (not that infrequently) attracts overnight campers on the streets alongside the
park.

I've never seen any suspicious people or activities occurring in or around the park.

There is enough open space for me to feel safe. | do not walk near the shrubs or dark places in the park. There are
generally people around.

| usually feel safe there; there are very few or no loiterers when | go. It is open and there are usually a few friendly
people around

It's my neighborhood:; it is a familiar place. | took my children to the park a lot when they were small. They used it
themselves as teenagers for sports. It is open with few or no loiterers (when | go) and usually at least a few friendly
people around.

There are sometimes homeless people, but they've never bothered anyone when I've been there.
It is a very open park, especially since shrubbery removed on east side of park.
East 24th Avenue is a pretty busy street, so the park isn't as isolated as some other parks in Eugene.

| live right there & feel comfortable

27152

SurveyMonkey

1/18/2016 11:23 AM

1/17/2016 7:28 PM

1/17/2016 4:31 PM
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1/16/2016 9:09 PM
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1/16/2016 6:13 PM
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1/15/2016 9:41 PM
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1/15/2016 1:39 PM
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1/15/2016 11:43 AM
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Just feel safe.
Having more family use will make it safe at high usage times but draw more crime at lower usage times
| know most of my neighbors and feel comfortable here.

In daylight hours, the park is very wide open. | walk across it every morning to take my child to preschool. There has
only been one day in the last 2.5 years that we choose to walk around instead of through the park because of a
concern for personal safety.

It has never even occurred to me it wouldn't be safe??
| usually have a dog on a leash, it's daylight, and there are often folks around.
After dark | do not feel safe in the park, as there are a few "residents" who sleep in the bushes along University Ave.

| mostly feel safe, but occasionally there are questionable people hanging around the park, who mostly leave when
parents/kids show up

In the warm months there is a big and recurring population of people living in their cars. Sometimes that subjects
passerbys to less savoury scenes; but mostly they keep to themselves. Sometimes it is plainly obvious that shaddy
business are being conducted from some of these parked cars, but the Police are attentive to complains of this kind.

in the daylight hours.
Keep the druggies and beer drinking kids out at night, they leave trash and smashed bottles.

| called the police once when a number of young male basketball players decided to take turns riding a motorcycle
around the grassy areas of the park.

Except for the homeless camping in the shrubs. | walk to the park twice a day with our dog. | don't mind going late at
night either. In the last 18 months | have never experienced anything negative. More lights would be nice for us late
night walkers. If the basketball and playgrounds were updated, then more activity would occur making it a safer
environment.

There are generally good sight lines throughout and into the park that is quite open and with little to no areas out of
public eye.

Generally feel safe, especially now that some of the underbrush has been cut and its much more visable. Sometimes
cars are parked on 23rd and it's not clear what the occupants are doing there. Sometimes campers are parked near
the park streets and it's not clear their purpose for being there.

| live across the street and see all types of people. There is sometimes some disruptive or raucous behavior (loud
music, alcohol, and once even an illegal bonfire) but nothing really menacing. So while | try to avoid the place at night,
| don't actually feel unsafe.

Generally yes, but sometimes there are sketchy characters around sleeping or smoking. | do not feel comfortable
after dusk or too early in the morning. Just feels unsafe at those times. | would prefer if there were people, a mix of
(sober) college students and families using the park more. More eyes makes it feel safer.

At night | would not walk through there, as it is often empty.
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Q12 Do you think having more family
activity in the park will make it:

Answered: 166 Skipped: 38

more safe

less safe

about the same

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses
more safe 76.51% 127
less safe 0.00% 0
about the same 23.49% 39
Total 166
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Q13 I would be attracted to spend regular
time at University Park if it had:

Answered: 163 Skipped: 41

gazebo/band
stand

flower garden

edible garden

dog run
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amphitheater

spray-n-play
park

water feature

traditional
playground
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Skateboard
mini ramp or...

installed
chess tables

interactive
sculpture

public piano

climbing wall
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0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

strongly disagree () disagree no opinion ) agree @ strongly agree
strongly disagree disagree no opinion agree strongly agree Total

gazebo/band stand 4.23% 14.79% 35.92% 35.21% 9.86%
6 21 51 50 14 142

flower garden 2.07% 8.28% 30.34% 37.93% 21.38%
3 12 44 55 31 145

edible garden 5.71% 15.00% 35.00% 25.71% 18.57%
8 21 49 36 26 140

dog run 21.68% 18.18% 26.57% 16.08% 17.48%
31 26 38 23 25 143

amphitheater 3.52% 8.45% 37.32% 38.03% 12.68%
5 12 53 54 18 142

spray-n-play park 4.67% 10.00% 15.33% 16.67% 53.33%
7 15 23 25 80 150

water feature 4.67% 10.67% 16.67% 27.33% 40.67%
7 16 25 41 61 150

traditional playground 2.78% 2.08% 27.08% 38.89% 29.17%
4 3 39 56 42 144

non traditional eco playground 3.36% 4.70% 23.49% 27.52% 40.94%
5 7 35 41 61 149

picnic benches 1.36% 2.04% 15.65% 55.78% 25.17%
2 3 23 82 37 147

BBQ grill 5.07% 13.04% 44.93% 23.91% 13.04%
7 18 62 33 18 138

open grassy area 1.40% 0.70% 10.49% 39.16% 48.25%
2 1 15 56 69 143

native indigenous plants 3.50% 2.10% 34.27% 30.07% 30.07%
5 3 49 43 43 143

mature trees 0.00% 0.68% 14.19% 35.14% 50.00%
0 1 21 52 74 148

new trees 0.00% 2.14% 33.57% 44.29% 20.00%
0 3 47 62 28 140

traditional benches 1.38% 0.69% 29.66% 42.07% 26.21%
2 1 43 61 38 145

non-traditional seating 1.40% 2.80% 45.45% 31.47% 18.88%
2 4 65 45 27 143

sand court for boule, bocce or petanque 1.33% 9.33% 42.67% 28.67% 18.00%
2 14 64 43 27 150

access for electrical 11.68% 9.49% 52.55% 19.71% 6.57%
16 13 72 27 9 137
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work out stations

volleyball

baseball

basketball

bike, skate paved loop
Skateboard mini ramp or half pipe
installed chess tables

interactive sculpture

public piano

climbing wall

11.97%
17

6.21%
9

7.09%
10

3.57%

16.67%
23

30.00%
42

2.86%

8.51%
12

15.71%
22

8.33%
12
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43
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66
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50

37.14%
52

31.94%
46

21.83%
31

20.69%
30

19.86%
28
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37
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26

11.43%
16

30.71%
43
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26.43%
37

29.17%
42
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11.97%
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22.14%
31 140
17.39%
24 138
2.86%
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10.00%
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20 141
7.86%
11 140
20.83%
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Q14 Reach into your imagination: What
would attract you to regularly spend time at
University Park?

Answered: 123 Skipped: 81

Responses

According to my 10 year-old: a soccer field, water spray park, nicer basketball court with better hoops, wood-fired
pizza oven | would love to see a natural playground like the one in Berkeley, CA or throughout Europe--given the
slope, maybe there's a natural stream to unearth and or tap into with a pump for kids to control water flow and use
natural materials to dam it up. | love the idea of an edible garden and native plantings. However, | understand that
there is no money to maintain Eugene's community gardens, so I'd be concerned about upkeep. A community meeting
place like the one at Washington Park would be nice. This is exciting! | hope that improvements will be made while my
kids are still around to enjoy them.

Maybe a little separation of space, so folks could chill quietly as well as others could be loud and play in the water and
have dogs bark and play.

Lots of flowers and trees.

Moving it to directly across the street from my house instead of making me walk two blocks to get to it. Now how's
*that* for imagination!

Jazz music and and other performances. And seating unless there would be somebody there to pick up people like
me if we had to sit on the ground.

| support parks but don't use them much. Nevertheless, they are extremely important. | want to see open space,
families, kids running and running, small, diverse groups gathering for discussion and community connections,
attractive plantings that attract birds and pollinators, and a place to just sit and contemplate.

Hold a farmers market in the park regularly in the summer-hold family concerts in the park regularly, hold
neighborhood ice cream social or other get together soon.

A leash-free, small dog run would be great - nothing big, just a place for a dog to sprint back and forth a bit.

Native plants, trees with attractive seating areas. Spray park for children with attractive sitting wall on two to three
sides. Traditional playground and sand play area . Open space for all activities.

Distinctive play structures. Water feature. Picnic areas.

My opinions are clearly self-serving, but | would love a water feature during the summer and bathrooms open all year
round. Unfortunately, if the park is made more friendly to skateboarders, my family will probably spend less time there
because | would worry about my young children being run over by enthusiastic teenagers. It would also be really great
to have more shaded picnic areas and benches so that neighborhood communities can have gatherings during the
summer. A grill or two would be great too. It's such a wonderful area, it would be awesome if it could be more of a
community meeting spot.

More covered picnic tables so that more than one party can happen at a time.

Special landscaping with indigenous plants and flowers, comfortable benches with more places to sit, a water feature
(maybe where the empty wading pool is), attractive covered area for picnics, a redesigned, comfortable amphitheater
for music, theater, and cultural events.

I'm 71 years old and spend time in the park only with my grandchildren. | think a water feature would really help the
park's attractiveness to my grandchildren. More play equipment would also help.

A running and walking track
Concert in that park?

Peaceful & safe enjoyable. Flower garden, water feature, small kid friendly, as well as a nice place for retirees to
spend time out of doors.

Adult fitness area appropriate for young adults to seniors. Bark path around perimeter of park for jogging. We live on
the park and would be opposed to anything that would attract students in the middle of the night.

Small gazebo for small ensembles, picnic tables
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| would go all the time if there was a wading pool for children that parents can put their feet in while kids play. There's
one in North Eugene, but it's on the other end of town. A spray park and a toddler park (play structures for little kids)
would also be great.

Lots of art to look at, workout stations, places to ponder life and nature, a community garden
live music or other performance art

Places to sit and dream (grass, big trees), safe, clean restroom, quality Bball nets, nice interesting children's
playground. | will NOT come if there are lots of dogs.

It would be nice to have a dog area as well as more seating options
Water play area
To be used for public entertainment.

Update and refurbish playground, add one or two new trees, refurbish softball field, basketball court, and volleyball
court, add 2-3 barbeques.

A narrow, fenced dog run along 24th. Higher quality fencing than chainlink. An exciting, creative playground (with a
university, academic, research, investigation theme?) with activities for all ages (current park is geared for 3-6 year
olds; younger and older can't/don't want to use). A spray play replacement for the once wonderful wading pool.
Benches surrounding the play area and spray play (think, European park!). Parcours around perimeter for adults,
teens, students to work out. Attractive picnic shelter/gazebo (current number of picnic tables is probably enough given
all other competing needs). Connected pathways that don't impede other uses so young children can bike or skate in
a safe environment (current paths take sharp corners or require going into basketball court to make a loop).
Tennis/handball backboard along a side of the park that could accommodate it? Ball/sporting equipment shed
neighbors can join as a member and get access code (e.g. volleyball net, soccer balls, jump ropes, capture the flag
supplies, etc.) After school and summer programs for kids. Movies/events in the park.

My dream would be to have a park with fun and updated playground equipment (and water features during the
summer) for kids to play on and gardens for the kids to explore. This park would also have some nice bench areas for
parents to both watch the kids and to interact with (or meet) other parents in the area. To have a park environment
that would foster both me and my children to make new friends and connections in the neighborhood would be
amazing. It really would help rebuild the South University community and make it more tight knit.

Adult swings

Seating with shade, play areas for kids of all ages, water play area, well lit at night, no cyclone fencing but barriers to
traffic to keep kids safe. No dog park -- there is one at Amazon and | love/own dogs but it changes the tenor. Look to
metro examples in other cities for ideas --NYC, PDX's Pearl areas.

More playful and nature-based features, including replacing or adding to the chainlink fence with something more
natural looking or with plantings. I'd love to see a loose-parts playground (see the Anarchy Zone and other Adventure
Playgrounds!). The park should be accessible, considerate and inviting to people of all abilities and ages, and it should
offer different kinds of experiences and spaces, including active zones, social zones and contemplative zones.
Covered play and gathering spaces are essential in Oregon. Features should reflect the natural ecosystems of our
area (plantings, logs, basalt columns, etc.). | *LOVE* the idea of a climbing wall!!!

For me, there would be a super safe toddler area, with sand and water to play in. Maybe it's even sort of inclosed, so
we can also watch our 5 year old climb and play on a natural play ground area. A place that includes a garden and logs
and opportunities for imaginative play, and some safe risk taking.

| love the park near the convention center in Portland (NE). They have portable toys that are pushed in a box and a
park staff person who monitors newspapers, magazines, chess, water feature, board games, etc. Really great!!

water feature, or water play area would be cool. interactive art. upgrade the playground but keep the merry go round
and teeter totter. volleyball pit would be nice. see previous comments about resurfacing the courts etc... the paths are
already fine for skating/ bicycling but if these were shifted as part of a redesign then fine. additional flowers or plants/
landscaping that bloom throughout the year would be a nice addition.

Love all of the ideas mentioned on the previous page - water features, interactive sculpture, workout stations.
Something that would appeal to various age-ranges of the family and keep us busy, while also providing a space to
just sit and enjoy the outdoors. Good spaces for picnics and small group gatherings as well.

Functional playground equipment, a splash pad, flower garden, and grassy space
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- Water features similar to Washington Park. - Treed areas for relaxing and reading. - An updated playground that
eliminates the dangerous merry go 'round and teeter totters. My child has sustained more than one injury on both
those pieces of equipment. - A climbing wall would be amazing, or a play structure similar to Riverplay Park (maybe
smaller so it's not so easy to lose sight of kids). - Baseball diamond is in pretty rough shape. Would be great to see
some more shaded areas around the diamond for seating.

A sheltered place to practice Morris Dancing

A dedicated petanque court. The decommissioned wading pool is a hazard and could be turned into a petanque court
at a minimum cost.

As a senior | would enjoy places to sit and enjoy the trees, a nice Petanque Court, water fountain and rest rooms. |
think as a lot of students enjoy the park workout stations are a good idea as well as places to sit and read or do
homework.

Comfortable place for all ages - including seniors to relax, visit, and spend casual community based outdoor time

Updating the water feature for my young kids would be amazing. Newer playground equipment or space for creative
play would be a plus. Honestly, I'd be happy if the merry-go-round was changed as | am constantly chasing after my
toddlers to kee them from getting injured when it is slinning quickly.

A dedicated petanque area large enough to have tournaments, perhaps where the old wading pool is. Also some
covered seating around the ball diamond would be good for inclement weather. It would also be nice if the restrooms
could be open in the winter the way they are down by the river.

The biggest attraction to a park for me and my kids is a spray and play, or even a wading pool, because | don't agree
with the rule that they are unsafe -- they are fun and | know they are not filled up unless someone medically trained is
there to keep an eye on the children, and chlorine is always added. Anyway, the spray and play is why we spend most
of our summer at the Washington park, and occasionally Fairmount park, but there is a lot of sand there so we don't go
often (defer to my remark about pinworms). There is a lovely park by the library in McMinnville that is like a huge
castle with lots of corridors. It is fun and mysterious to explore in and there are so many fun features that children
always have something to keep them engaged. They include a tire obstacle course, musical pipes, and more
traditional things like steering wheels and a multitude of slides. | think Eugenean children would love to have at least
one park in town similar to that. It is also nice to have features geared toward either kids under 5 or kids over 5. A
wider range of families would be able to enjoy the park if that were kept in mind.

Removal of amphitheater and wading pool, replacing with something more functional.

I like the book exchange! | want dogs on leash, less bike,skateboards, some covered benches, some public art, a
welcoming place for neighborhood gatherings, really much the same as University Park has always been. New
gimmicks are just that, they don't last like a safe, clean, comfortable place does. Neighborhoods need something that
brings its people together, not draw newcomers to come and try it out. A sense of ownership by the neighborhood
helps keep it used, clean, safe.

Good play areas for young children and non- traditional to mix the it up with the offerings in town. Playscapes that
mimic natural settings - a trend in park/playground design.

I would love to see edible berries and fruit tree's all over the park. A community garden would be great to.

Open space with interesting playground equipment, native plants, walk/skate path that loops around park. Grassy area
near kids play area for placing blankets - should be slightly raised for better view of play area (and good drainage.)

Cool playground for all ages

Turn the wading pool area into a pickle ball court. City is expanding this concept and it would bring lots of activity to
the park. Quarter fed lights to keep play going at night and to earn money! More covered tables and seating. ADA and
eco friendly playground. Better bathrooms with real stalls.

Music venues for the family. Spray park for kids. Bbq areas and volleyball and flowers in gardens. Not unlike fairmont
park and Washington park but with sand volleyball courts

More family friendly areas. Right now it's really just a big grassy area. Let's make it great!

| like the idea of some four square and tetherball action! A stage/ampetheater would be great in the spring and
summer and could really help boost sales to Sundance/Humble Bagel/etc. since people could grab snacks before
attending a show. Also, it is so close to the elementary school that it could really be a great place for the local kids

I love the park. I'd love to see a general upgrade. I'd like improvements to be the sort that can be well cared for and are
not fad- or trend-driven since we'll have them for a long time. THANK YOU!

| think is exciting enough just the way it is.
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It would be a great improvement to be able to have a legal fire pit or BBQ close to the boule court to warm ourselves
when playing pétanque in the coldest winter months. Also the fact that the restrooms are closed during the winter is a
bit of a problem for our club. There are certainly other stakeholders using the park that would enjoy open restrooms
especially on week ends. A designated area for playing boules would be a great improvement although the current
softball court is a good temporary solution, perhaps with a couple of picnic tables nearby and .... a small covered area
for shade and rain would be stellar!!! Finally, additional trees providing shade on the pétanque court during the hottest
part of Summer would be a real bonus. So far we are forced to play before 11 AM or after 6 PM during the hottest
days of July and August because the existing trees do not provide any shade during the hottest part of the day.

Interesting, challenging play structures, more seating areas with tables. More covered picnic area. Better basketball
area. Wading pool, spray water features. Sculptured climbing structures. A few more swings.

Restore the original swings, teeter-totter, merry-go-round, ect. that adults used regularly and were able to enjoy
themselves as well as with their children.

Ice cream party every Friday!!! Block party / get together for neighborhood!

| am one of the regular users of the pétanque courts, but would spend more time there if there were year round
bathrooms, benches and rain shelter near the pétanque courts or even attached to the backstop fence, lights for
evening play, and an electrical outlet.

1. A water feature during the summer and an attendant, knowledgable about first aid, to organize activities inside and
beyond the water. 2. Better cultivation of the grass to return it to the lush condition of the past. | don't mind saving
water, but letting bald spots take over is a disaster. Recalibrate. 3. Organize events like free summer concerts, bubble
demonstrations, children's story telling, theatrical events involving all ages, dog shows, bike parades, soft-ball and
basketball tournaments, and neighborhood BBQ's on holidays. 4. Plant a garden of indigenous edible plants for all to
cultivate and eat. Have a cooking contest featuring this produce.

| love the park as it is....but having the toilets open all year, some more shade trees, and some more benches suit my
particular taste. | play petanque there twice a week with a great bunch of folk (and | know some of them would very
much love to have a permanent 'home' for the club which would include a small storage space ....but | would only want
this for the club and am not bothered either way myself).

Covered areas to protect from sun in summer. More places to sit and more activities for young people

Nothing. | don't think | would "regularly” spend time at University Park. However, it is important to me that it remain a
resource for those who would. Therefore, | will contribute my opinion to those who do regularly spend their time at
University Park, if their interests are legitimate, theirs should be more strongly considered my own.

Something active for older kids and adults as well as smaller kids. Workout stations or a climbing wall would be nice. A
spray park that older kids would enjoy, not like the baby one at Washington Park.

Work out equipment for all ages elders included

There are two parks that have influenced my life and what | love to see in a community. The first is Doc Griffin park in
Jacksonville. The water feature, play structure, gazebo and open space makes a perfect city block sized park. The
second is the park Garfield Park in Ashland. The sand volleyball and water feature are great for kids (tots to college
since A-land is also a Uni town), lots of space for frisbee, too.

Grassy area free of animals
An off-leash area for my dog would be the best thing ever! | would use it every day.

Rather than a gazebo, | would opt for a small stage where the wading pool used to be. We could have music in the
Park concerts of local bands that appeal to younger and family audiences. It could also be a spot for other kinds of
performances. A nicer playground that was more of a destination for families like Skinners Park. Definitely some water
for kids to play in in the summer.

See previous question but add soft surface running trail ( easier on the joints).
Open space, traditional, with not too much new "stuff" cluttering the open space.

Concerts/theater in the park Guided bird or native plant walks of University Park and Masonic Cemetery Summer
camps/after school/free summer lunch program activities Better connectivity with the west end of the block

I love the idea of a spray park, similar to Washington park, in that neighborhood. The edible garden would be nice if it
could stay properly maintained. | would love to see a rock wall for young children (2-6) that need to climb!

More family featured activities, baseball games, basketball games, an open wading pool, free or low cost camps and
activities for kids, free lunches for kids during the summer months.
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Good place for kids unorganized running, small low maze or labyrinth, better play equipment (swings, climbing
structures, slides, etc. Smooth surface court for basketball, area usable for bocci (that is already there). Smooth and
flat sidewalks or paths for walking, Benches that drain easily and are dry usually for sitting talking. This park is at the
intersection of large prosperous housing north of 23rd, and small less prosperous housing south of 24th. The park is
shared by all. Because we have so many late adolescent students in the area the park provides a safe place for them
to play basketball now, entirely unorganized. This function must be preserved. Many very young children, their parents
and grandparents use the park also, their areas of interest, primarily the play ground and picnic area should be
enhanced and preserved as well. | greatly enjoy the mix.

| think the list of features mentioned on the preceding page would be fantastic. Band concerts in the summer would
be appealing. If | ever have great grandchildren, | would definitely use park facilities as | did when my grandchildren
were young.

| live four houses away from the park, am retired, have grandchildren in the neighborhood. | like what we have but am
becoming more uncomfortable with what | can only describe as "transients" lying in the park, apparently sleeping
there overnight, sleeping in their cars parked next to the park (on Univ. St.). The drained pool certainly is a priority - |
feel it actually is a liability at this point: an expanse of concrete, just waiting for someone to fall and crack their head!
The park is a treasure. Let's bring in more children, more families, more music, and some time for quiet (as much as
that is possible, given 24th Ave). Thank you for asking us for opinions!

bigger covered picnic area still some grassy space updated play equipment but still swings shady area (big trees)

Clear the shrubs, maybe a bench (with metal armrest dividers) or two...mostly leave it be. I'm quite wary of the well
meaning planners who might be inclined to over-plan, and over-program. Like, seriously, a climbing wall, or a piano?
Really? And a gazebo is far more likely to be an attraction for the homeless, or pot-smoking kids, as it is for the
occasional, earnest local oompah bands. Have you ever been to a park? Jus' wonderin'... Its charm is that it's a simple
local park. When my son was younger, it was a great play spot, and it seems generally used throughout the day for its
intended purpose. Not much broken, not much to fix. Spend the money instead on clearing the shrubs around
Washburne Park, so it also feels safer and more inviting. The perimeter landscape cover is a magnet for the creepy
and/or skanky...Seriously, it is far more deserving of attention, if you're just jonesin' for a project.

A variety of activities, with good separation of space, but joined by a cohesive design which embraces a foundation of
native trees and plants.

Available seating, picnic areas, performances in the park at noon or in the evenings. | love water features for both kids
and adults.

Bandshell featuring free live music (bluegrass, classical, brass band, jazz)

Water; shade combined with useful openness; children playing; different areas for various activities, more benches, a
bit more covered area.

Slides integrated into the hillside on the north side of the park. Concerts in the summer. More playground equipment.
Tennis court. More shade. Sand play area. Spray/play or water feature for kids. More swings, always more swings.

Hammock!

The options presented in the previous set of features cover all of the possibilities | can come up with. | do feel that it
would be a good idea to either put in some sort of water feature, or to resurrect the wading pool or turn it into some
kind of fountain.

Dog run & water feature for kids
a water feature of some kind.

Prohibit smoking & enforce it. Don't make it into a playground that would exclude calm activities. But do make it
attractive and useful for young children to play. Casual frisbee is great, but don't add a field for ultimate frisbee or
football, because, like baseball & skateboard courses, they would drive grownups and young children away -- they can
go to Amazon, which is a much better space for these. Amphitheater could bring interesting cultural events. Picnicking
would be great ONLY IF smoking is prohibited. Currently, the sinuous sidewalks restrict fast bikes and make walking
pleasant -- keep that theme. Make the shallow pool functional for kids. Crime prevention is always good -- but no
armed police.

Pretty vegetation, some serene space. Safe, fun playground for toddlers/ elementary grade kids.

| really see it as a neighborhood park for families and children. When my children were small we were down there
often. A playground, parent seating, (both in the sun and shade) a clean covered place to eat. In the summer it can be
very hot in the play area and around that hideous empty pool. The bathrooms got gross too. I'd like it to be a nice
place to take my future grandchildren. Climbing structure for young children, swings, a slide.

A spray park would be very cool, as would be a sandbox area with access to water.

43 /52

SurveyMonkey

1/15/2016 9:55 PM

1/15/2016 7:19 PM

1/15/2016 5:20 PM

1/15/2016 4:50 PM

1/15/2016 3:58 PM

1/15/2016 3:20 PM

1/15/2016 2:34 PM

1/15/2016 2:21 PM

1/15/2016 2:13 PM

1/15/2016 1:50 PM

1/15/2016 12:27 PM

1/15/2016 12:17 PM

1/15/2016 11:47 AM

1/15/2016 11:40 AM

1/15/2016 11:28 AM

1/15/2016 11:00 AM

1/15/2016 10:57 AM

1/15/2016 10:18 AM



University Park Dream Design Survey

97

98

99

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

New feel to it, neighborhood meetings. Although | don't have children at home now, when | did | spent a lot of time at
the park and especially at the wading pool which gave my children a treasured activity, me a break, and allowed me to
meet other parents at the park. We also attended several birthday parties and other events at the covered table area.
It would be nice if it were bigger. | like the mix of sports and sat through years of baseball games and notice the
basketball area is frequently used. | would like to see the whole thing updated and better planted and | would go there
more often now if it were. My biggest wish is for a great water feature for kids and better playground.

More shaded benches by the playground. Exercise stations.
Climbing wall would be outstanding!

| don't think "spending time" there is my main issue. | really just want the open space there. Even if it's just to look at it
as | drive by. Back when we had kids in the house it was important as a playground - and it should still be primarily
available for that purpose.

Easy place to sit and be comfortable outside to read or write. Water feature for children.

We've had large groups of neighbors huddled around the picnic tables/overhang - if that were improved, more people
might sit and visit. the wading pool needs to be changed into something more creative...sand box with playground
area? Or more tables play structures? More benches of some type are needed throughout the park While | appreciate
bikes/skateboards - adding those hurtling through the park might change the tenor and calmness - and the safety of
kids toddling around, as would a dog run | think encouraging neighborhood families with spaces for picnics, ball
games (improved stands/baseball field would be great). Some brightly colored play structures (like Edison's?) would
add some fun to the area; whimsy would be great

summer music events
A walking maze

If it was a center for activities across all hours. If it was a central meeting place. | wonder if Sundance or someone
else might be willing to set up a small enclosure where they could sell food and drink during summer days and early
evenings.

An updated play area for kids, and a spray play/water feature for hot summer days

There is a childcare at the church next to the park, and Edison Elementary one block away. While both have
respectable space and playgrounds of themselves, some joint space offering a skate/bike loop, some shaded picnic
areas and a safe environment for kids in would be a nice addition for both and for the families in the area. | used to
take my dog there when he was with us; during that time | came to meet a number of dog owners in the area and all
of us at one time or another expressed the feeling that there is enough space for a safe enclosed dog area. The fact
that Animal Control likes to mount ambushes on dog owners that let their dogs off-leash for a run is a strong indicator
of that. There is already a strong presence of teens towards the early evening. It would be great if any
additions/modifications to the park took into account that this is a nosy public, and for example a skate park with
illumination into the night would "guarantee" noise at those times. Just something to take into consideration. Since the
bushes were removed along 23rd, the noise level coming from the park has significantly increased.

more shade trees and benches and lush garden areas
A water park

Having a nice place for a band to play at night would be wonderful. Keep out the skateboarding, it attracts an unruly
crowd and would take over the space. Most importantly, keep lots of open space for frisbee, game of catch, etc. Get
the wading pool working again, that used to be SO popular!

The town of Eugene needs a rock climbing structure!!!
Performances comfortable seating areas
All of the above marked agree or striny agree, but especially features that | can enjoy with my very young children.

The ability to enjoy the company of whomever I'm at the park with. | think the suggestion of available electricity would
result in amplified music, which would be horrid. | live halfway between Amazon Park and University Park, there are
extensive facilities for bikes, rollerblades and skateboards at Amazon. The PA system from the Amazon pool can be
disturbingly loud, I'd hate to see that happen to University Park. Most of the time in nice weather University Park is
actively used and moderately quiet, an excellent combination. | am an active member of the Eugene Pétanque Club. |
currently spend 6 to 10 hours per week at the park playing the game year round, rain or shine. The city has worked
with us to make the softball infield area an adequate surface for the sport, while keeping it usable for softball &
kickball. A year round restroom would be a great addition.

Replacing the basketball court and adding lights. Maybe add games onto the sports court so other games can be
played on a multi-sports and game court. Many users can participate during different times of day. Please, please do
not overcrowd the park. It's so nice to walk across and play games in the open spaces.

44 /52

SurveyMonkey

1/15/2016 10:14 AM

1/15/2016 10:12 AM

1/15/2016 10:11 AM

1/15/2016 10:03 AM

1/15/2016 10:01 AM

1/15/2016 9:55 AM

1/15/2016 9:53 AM

1/15/2016 9:44 AM

1/15/2016 9:41 AM

1/15/2016 9:34 AM

1/15/2016 9:11 AM

1/15/2016 8:57 AM

1/15/2016 8:56 AM

1/15/2016 8:49 AM

1/15/2016 8:49 AM

1/15/2016 8:47 AM

1/15/2016 6:37 AM

1/14/2016 11:44 PM

1/14/2016 7:00 PM



University Park Dream Design Survey

116

17

118

119

120

121

122

123

Honestly, | don't see a whole lot of changes needed. | think the basic layout of the park works for the most part, some
upgrades could be nice. Better stewardship of the natural environment and the existing/future tree canopy in the park
would be helpful, with a long term maintenance/replacement vegetation plan in place. Living in the neighborhood for
many years and observing that the park, as it is currently, is in fact well used and frequented by a diverse community of
neighbors, students, and guests throughout the year, | don't think it would be helpful to "over program" it with too many
active and potentially divergent uses that would detract from having a neighborhood scale park. There are many
nearby open spaces and opportunities, such as Amazon Park, South Eugene High School Track & Field plus tennis
courts, UO play fields, Laurelwood Golf course, Hendricks Park and ridgeline trail system, etc. etc. that can be easily
utilized from our neighborhood for other types of activities not found at University Park.

| go to parks most often in the summer when there are activities like music, movies, or a social gathering. A park with
additional playground equipment would be nice to bring friend's kids too. To be clear | like the equipment there, please
add to it. Some kind of water in the hot summer days would be fun too.

| wouldn't want it to be too specialized and take away from the "just go relax in the sun" that one can do now. Please
keep it multi-functional. | love seeing the multi-generational activity that goes on now. Bocce ball, kids on playground,
young adults playing basketball, people walking dogs....

A little shop or hut that sells drinks and snacks and rents out toys and equipment (volleyball nets etc.)
don't know....
Regular events, particularly in summer, music, performances, art.

| would really love to see an unexpected playground made of unconventional materials from Oregon. It would be cool
if the climbing structures and play areas were more sculptural or abstract, had paths and garden features and a
running water aspect. That would be so important to our family. A playground interesting to both the kids and adults
and everyone in-between! | also would love to have a small fenced dog area with benches to sit and read the paper or
have coffee with other dog owners. That would be a great destination for a walk and a wonderful chance for my dog to
be off leash and socialize nearby. A gazebo or cool covered structure would make a HUGE difference in park parties
and neighborhood picnics. We have them, but it's a pretty ugly affair now. Would be wonderful if it was a beautiful with
a pleasing view. More shade, plants and trees are a must! And finally, more places for adult workout activity. Those
outdoor workout stations look cool. if we had all of these things we'd be there all the time!

Some mature plantings with flowers or attractive shrubs and small trees. Picnic benches under a tree. Right now the
empty pool is a negative. A playground that fits in with the landscaping.
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Q15 Please check all areas where you feel
you could participate in the future

Answered: 134 Skipped: 70

submit your
ideas

take interest
in, and vote...

become a
member of a...

volunteer to
write grant...
volunteer
physical lab...

volunteer to
assist with...

donate funds,
equipment or...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses

submit your ideas 64.93% 87
take interest in, and vote on, future design plans at SUNAssociation general meetings 71.64% 96
become a member of a 'Friends of University Park' organization 41.79% 56
volunteer to write grant applications 8.21% 1"
volunteer physical labor (carpentry, garden installation, playground installation, etc...) 38.06% 51
volunteer to assist with fundraising efforts 14.93% 20

29.85% 40

donate funds, equipment or materials

Total Respondents: 134
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Q16 Please leave your name and email
address (optional)

Answered: 75 Skipped: 129

Answer Choices Responses
First Name 97.33% &
Last name 94.67% 'l
email 94.67% 71
# First Name Date
1 Carrie 3/9/2016 1:55 PM
2 Brian 3/7/2016 9:41 PM
3 Jeanette 3/7/2016 7:11 PM
4 Colin 3/7/2016 4:46 PM
5 Ehren 3/7/2016 4:19 PM
6 Daniel 3/7/2016 1:55 PM
7 Maile 3/7/2016 1:33 PM
8 Marsha 3/3/2016 3:25 PM
9 Sabin 3/2/2016 9:14 PM
10 Bill 2/8/2016 4:48 PM
11 Erin 2/8/2016 3:24 PM
12 Frances 2/8/2016 7:14 AM
13 Jo 2/4/2016 3:34 PM
14 Nicole 2/3/2016 6:44 PM
15 Dave 2/3/2016 2:43 PM
16 Sarah 2/3/2016 2:32 PM
17 Adam 2/3/2016 10:27 AM
18 Kari 2/3/2016 9:38 AM
19 Diana 2/3/2016 4:03 AM
20 Kirsten 1/31/2016 8:05 PM
21 Melissa 1/29/2016 10:37 AM
22 david 1/25/2016 12:02 PM
23 Nicole 1/24/2016 9:28 PM
24 Cere 1/24/2016 8:14 PM
25 Robert 1/22/2016 8:57 PM
26 JOHN 1/20/2016 9:56 PM
27 Art 1/20/2016 5:30 PM
28 Katie 1/19/2016 8:55 PM
29 Lou 1/19/2016 3:24 PM
30 Elizabeth 1/19/2016 3:13 PM
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Rob
Sally
Lena
Barbara
Sara
Jennifer
Melissa
Summer
Liz
Carlos
Marco
Sharon
Steve
Daniel
Michael
Sharon
Mark
Adam
Nancy
Heather
Taylor
Nancy
john
Alan
Susan
Jared
Ellen
letty
Marcy
Emily
Sorry. I'm afraid of spam
Nicole
Nancy
Isha
Mary
David & Shinah
Alicia
lan
Ruth
Jeff

lan
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Suzi

Lynn

Last name
Frazier
Baker
Bishop
McStravick
Ebbage
Rosenberg
Urbancic
Shankman
Lamson
Aspegren
Moore
Howells
Moine
Sutherland
Schram
Saunders
Parsons
Libuda
Haugen
Kasik
berger
Kuhl
Stetson
Albano
GARCIA
Case
Schoonover
Favreau
Starr Lilly
Daugherty
Smith
Harding
Tada
Mader
Ensminger
Graboyes
Bautista

Tate
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Cabrera

Elliott

Castle

Riley

Abrahamson

Stasack

Schuman

Watchman

Howard

Woolfson

Kliever

Makin

McFadden

anderson

Couper

Gary

Pruch

Herman

morgan

kaufman

Moore

Johnson

Meyer

Lerner

Jaeger

Riley

Meenaghan

Whitelaw

Powell

Lanza

McNeely

Andersson Blucher
Stephen

email
cawullen@hotmail.com
bb123organic@gmail.com
jeanttebishop@hotmail.com
colin@minimize.com
ehrenebbage@hotmail.com
drosenbe@gmail.com

maile.urbancic@gmail.com
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mmws@comcast.net
sablamson@gmail.com
aspegren@comcast.net
Erinemoore@gmail.com
auntbatti@gmail.com
jodeemoine@comcast.net
Gettinrudewiththefood@gmail.com
dsuth79@gmail.com
Sarahharre@hotmail.com
adammsaunders79@gmail.com
parsons.kari@gmail.com
Diana.libuda@gmail.com
haugen.ka@gmail.com
Melissa.kasik@gmail.com
hykrz@yahoo.com
nicole.kuhl@gmail.com
socks4supper@gmail.com
rna@mosslight.com
lazort2@comcast.net
butchforshort@msn.com
katieschoon@hotmail.com
loufavreau@gmail.com
liza.lu@yahoo.com
rgdaugherty@comcast.net
ssmith@uoregon.edu
Laura.c.carter@gmail.com
sassalena@gmail.com
Barbara.tada@gmail.com
jennifer.ensminger@brightstarcare.com
Graboyes@uoregon.edu
lturn2Dj@msn.com
Lizandcailyn@gmail.com
carlos@sixelre.com
marcoelliott@gmail.com
castleessentials@gmail.com
sriley194@qwest.net
d.v.abrahamson@gmail.com
Macflanders@hotmail.com
stasack@gmail.com
sharon.schuman@gmail.com

mtwatchman@yahoo.com
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adhoward81@gmail.com
Nancy.woolfson@gmail.com
heatherkliever@gmail.com
tmakin@uoregon.edu
nkmcfad@efn.org
couplan@gmail.com
jared.pruch@gmail.com
ellenpherman@gmail.com
lettymorgan@gmail.com
mxjane@gmail.com
eefot@comcast.net
nicolebjohnson@gmail.com
nancydmeyer6@gmail.com
ilerner5@gmail.com
maryjaeg@uoregon.edu
driley@uoregon.edu
aliciameenaghan@gmail.com
ian.whitelaw@gmail.com
powell.ruth@gmail.com
jwlanza1@yahoo.com
ianmcneely@gmail.com
sabdesign@comcast.net

stephenl@uoregon.edu
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